

Nos. 19-4254, 20-31, 20-32 & 20-41

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK; CITY OF NEW YORK; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF OREGON; COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; CITY OF CHICAGO; AND COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
(*Caption continued on inside cover*)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Public Advocate of the United States, Pro-Life Legal Defense Fund, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, California Constitutional Rights Foundation, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum Foundation, One Nation Under God Foundation, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal

May 26, 2020

* Counsel of Record

*William J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC.; NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION; AND PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR, II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, in his official capacity as Director, Office for Civil Rights, United States Department of Health and Human Services; AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT INJUNCTION ILLEGALLY NULLIFIED EXECUTIVE BRANCH EFFORTS TO GIVE EFFECT TO A HALF-CENTURY OF CONGRESSIONAL ENACTMENTS TO PROTECT THE CONSCIENCE OF HEALTHCARE WORKERS.	1
A. The District Court Subordinated the Conscience Principle which Lies at the Center of 30 Congressional Statutes.	1
B. The Law of Conscience Describes a Jurisdictional Barrier Limiting the Power of the Civil Government over Each Person’s Heart and Mind	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT GAVE NO CONSIDERATION TO THE PECULIAR NATURE OF THE SPECIFIC PROCEDURES COVERED BY THE STATUTORY CONSCIENCE PROVISIONS.	10
III. THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES NEITHER TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 NOR THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL TREATMENT AND ACTIVE LABOR ACT	17
IV. PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE THE FINAL RULES FOR VIOLATING THE SPENDING POWER, BUT ASSERT NO SUCH CHALLENGE TO THE UNDERLYING STATUTES.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
Acts 4:1-22	8
Acts 5:29	9
Acts 5:33-40	9
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 8	20, 21, 22, 23
Amendment XIV	15
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act, Title VII	4, 17, 18
Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act	19
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)-(2)	18
 CASES	
<u>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</u> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	21
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	22
<u>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	15
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	14, 15
<u>Georgetown Univ. Hospt. v. Bowen</u> , 698 F. Supp. 290 (D.D.C. 1987)	17
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15
<u>Lau v. Nichols</u> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	22
<u>NFIB v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21
<u>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</u> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	21
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	15
<u>South Dakota v. Dole</u> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	21
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	15
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Lord Acton, “The History of Freedom in Antiquity: An Address Delivered to the Members of the Bridgnorth Institute,” Acton Institute (Feb. 26, 1877)	6
S. Allen, “It’s Not Just Japan. Many U.S. States Require Transgender People Get Sterilized,” <i>DailyBeast</i> (Mar. 22, 2019)	11

P. Boghani, “When Transgender Kids Transition, Medical Risks are Both Known and Unknown,” *Frontline* (June 10, 2015) 11

M.S. Evans, The Theme Is Freedom: Religion, Politics, and the American Tradition (Regnery: 1994). 13

The Founders’ Constitution (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds.) (U. of Chi. Press: 1987) 9, 10

Wayne Johnson, “Eugenics and the American Church,” *Leben* (July 20, 2014) . 13

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (Thomson/West: 2012) 18

M. Sones, “Dershowitz defends compulsory coronavirus vaccine remarks,” *Arutz Sheva* 7 (May 22, 2020). 15

J.C. Tuomala, “Nuremberg and the Crime of Abortion,” 42 U. TOLEDO. L. REV. 283 (2011) 13

R.L. Wilken, Liberty in the Things of God (Yale University Press: 2019) . . 7, 8, 9
